September 10, 2024

OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
Telephone (206) 477-0860

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
SUBJECT: Department of Local Services file no. PLAT230004

BUXTON
Preliminary Plat Application

Location: 14506 SE Renton-Issaquah Road, Renton
Applicant: ACH Development Group, LLC (Attn: Justin Lagers)

represented by Yoshio Piediscalzi
DR Strong Consulting Engineers Inc

Kirkland, WA 98033
Telephone:
Email:

King County: Department of Local Services
represented by Brian Lee
919 SW Grady Way Suite 300
Renton, WA 98057
Telephone: (206) 477-6147
Email: brlee@kingcounty.gov

Following 1ssuance of our Report and Decision on September 3, Claudia Donnelly, a member of
the public and neighboring resident of the Buxton plat proposal, emailed our office about a few
concerns. The Examiner has treated these emails as 2 motion for reconsideration.

Email 1: T read it and in the first part our address is wrong.  Second thing, the
current detention pond is in Renton and it is their junisdiction to clean it out.
According to what I read, King County will be responsible for maintenance of
the new pondr Is KC aware of what their new responsibility 1s  So who will be
i charger  Right now, Renton officials dump the stream water into Greenes
Stream and it comes down to us? I've asked Renton officials if I can watch them
clean out the Windstone detention pond and am told no. There is a trust issue -
- if Renton won't allow me to watch them with Windstone, who in KC will be in
charge of the new detention facility?
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Decision: We revise our report and decision to reflect Ms. Donnelly’s correct address, which is
10415 147%H Ave. SE, Renton.

Email 2. Last Thursday, I participated in a hearing for the proposed plat of
Buxton -- east of Renton. I was not allowed to ask questions about who would
be taking care of the detention pond as we could get storm water runoff from the
detention pond like happens with the Renton detention pond of Windstone. 1
asked some questions but no one answered. ~ Should I file an appeal as I am
concerned with how we can protect our property -- and I had this exact same
problem when the Windstone and Aster Park developments were platted. In
fact, I ended up with one instance where I had to take a water sample and drive
to DOE offices in Eastgate. I believe I should be able to get my questions
answered?

Discussion and Decision: Ms. Donnelly was represented at the hearing by Justin Park. Mr.
Park was permitted to asked questions of the Appellant’s civil engineer and summarized Ms.
Donnelly’s concerns. Ms. Donnelly did not ask to testify nor did the Examiner refuse her the
opportunity to testify. We revise our report and decision to reflect the fact that Mr. Park
testified. Otherwise, the motion is denied.

Email 3. I am wondering if the transcript of the Buxton hearing is a legal
document? If it is, then there is a mistake in it that I believe needs to be
corrected?  On the section where it talks about drainage, it gives our address as
10414 - 147th Avenue SE, Renton.  Our address is: 10415 - 147th Avenue SE,
Renton. I will keep this inforation in my head and pass it onto others -- maybe
we can get the project cancelled?

Decision: We revise our report and decision to reflect Ms. Donnelly’s correct address, which is
10415 147 Ave. SE, Renton.

Examiner decisions end with general information for how to appeal. The examiner can offer no
additional instruction beyond that written information. It is an appellant's responsibility to
determine and meet the exact requirements for filing an appeal. This is our final word on this
matter.

DATED September 10, 2024.

M Vv
Alison Moss

Hearing Examiner pro tem

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
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King County Code 20.22.040 directs the Examiner to make the County’s final decision for this
type of case. This decision shall be final and conclusive unless proceedings for review of the
decision are timely and properly commenced in superior court. Appeals are governed by the
Land Use Petition Act, Chapter 36.70C RCW.



September 10, 2024

OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
Telephone (206) 477-0860

hearingexaminer(@kingcounty.gcov
www.kingcounty.gov/independent/hearing-examiner
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
SUBJECT: Department of Local Services file no. PLAT230004

BUXTON
Preliminary Plat Application

I, Jessica Oscoy, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
I transmitted the ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION to those listed on
the attached page as follows:

X] EMAILED to all County staff listed as parties/interested persons and parties with e-mail
addresses on record.

X placed with the United States Postal Service, through Quadient-Impress, with sufficient

postage, as FIRST CLLASS MAIL in an envelope addressed to the non-County employee
parties/interested persons to addresses on record.

DATED September 10, 2024.
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]eésica Oscoy
Office Manager
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